

TO BE ARGUED BY:
Matthew M. Piston, Esq.
(TIME REQUESTED: 15 MINUTES)

Appellate Division Docket No. CA 19-00730
Monroe County Clerk's Index No.: EFCA2018-000883

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division-Fourth Department

ERSIN KONKUR,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

TURKISH CULTURAL CENTER AND
HIGHWAY EDUCATION.

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
TURKISH CULTURAL CENTER AND
HIGHWAY EDUCATION

EVANS FOX LLP
Matthew M. Piston, Esq. (of counsel)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
100 Meridian Centre Blvd., Suite 300
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 787-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

PROCEEDINGS 3

FACTS 4

LEGAL STANDARD IN MOTIONS TO DISMISS 6

ARGUMENT 7

 POINT I: THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE
 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION PREDICATED UPON NEW YORK LABOR
 LAW §198-b..... 7

Legislative history 8

Insufficient Litigation 12

 POINT II: THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS A
 CAUSE OF ACTION PREDICATED UPON LABOR LAW §198..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chan v. Big Geyser, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4168967, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Chu Chung v. New Silver Palace Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp.2d 314, 316 (S.N.D.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61, 70 (2013)	7
<i>Gottlieb v. Kenneth D. Laub & Co., Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 457, 464-465 (1993).....	17
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8, 20 (2010)	7
<i>Martinez v. Alubon, LTD</i> , 111 A.D.3d. 500, 501 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	13
<i>Perry v. Town of Huntington</i> , 60 Misc.3d 45, 48 (App. Term 2018)	16
<i>Slotnick v. RBL Agency Ltd.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 365 (1 st Dept. 2000).....	17
<i>Stoganovic v. Dinolfo</i> , 92 A.D.2d 729, 730 (4 th Dept. 1983).....	8

STATUTES

N.Y. Lab. Law § 190 (McKinney)	16
N.Y. Lab. Law § 198 (McKinney)	10, 16
N.Y. Lab. Law § 198-b (McKinney).....	9
N.Y. Stat. Law § 240 (McKinney)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Jacket, L. 1934 Ch. 171	10
Bill Jacket, L. 1939, ch. 851	11
Bill Jacket, L. 1965, ch. 1030.....	11
Bill Jacket, L. 1967, ch. 390.....	11
Bill Jacket, L. 1989, ch. 177.....	12
